

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF
PROPOSED FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT**

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP

Kathy Patrick (*pro hac vice*)
Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.

Kenneth E. Warner
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioners
the Institutional Investors*

MAYER BROWN LLP

Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

DECHERT LLP

Hector Gonzalez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONSE TO THE OBJECTORS' PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RESPONSE TO THE OBJECTORS' STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Objectors' Numbers Continue to Dwindle.	6
II. The Conflict Allegations Are False and Irrelevant.	6
A. Trustee Conflicts.....	6
B. Mayer Brown Conflicts.....	7
C. The Forbearance Agreement.....	8
D. The Further Assurances Clause	9
III. The Attacks on the Trustee's Experts and Decision-Making Are False and Irrelevant.	10
A. Loan File Review.....	10
B. The Trustee's Analysis of Repurchase Liability.....	10
1. Estimate of Losses	11
2. Repurchase Rate.....	12
C. Capstone.....	16
D. Professor Daines	16
E. Professor Adler	18
F. The Trust Committee	19
IV. The Settlement Does Not Amend the PSAs.	19
V. There Is No Evidence That the Settlement Is Inadequate.....	21
A. Representation and Warranty Claims	22
B. Servicing Claims.....	22
C. Document Defect Claims.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The Trustee’s Consideration of Loan Modifications Was Reasonable and Adequate	23
1. The Trustee Properly Considered the Loan Modification Issue.	24
2. The Trustee’s Conclusion That the Triaxx Argument Lacks Merit Was Reasonable.	24
VI. There Is No Objection to Any of the “Opaque Terms.”	27
VII. The Objections Based on Other Litigation Against the Trustee Are Irrelevant But Show the Need for the Bar Order.	28
A. The Scott + Scott Objection.....	28
B. Knights of Columbus	29
VIII. Each of the Ancillary Findings Is Appropriate.....	30
A. Notice.....	30
B. Paragraph (s)	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 11642 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Bennett v. Martoche</i> , 475 N.Y.S.2d 190 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 1984)	7
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assur. Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. P 95,466 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	7
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Dabney v. Chase National Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668, 675 (2d Cir. 1952).....	6
<i>Greenwich Fin. Serv. Distressed Mort. Fund 3, LLC. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 650474/2008 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)	24
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>In re AIG</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>In re IBJ Schroder</i> , Index No. 101580/98, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000).....	20
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 497 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	19, 30
<i>Matter of Gilbert</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 663 (1976)	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>Perosi v. LeGreci,</i> 98 A.D.3d 230 (2d Dep't 2012)	20
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn & Taxis v. Thompson,</i> 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Edward O'Donnell v. Bank of America Corp., et al.,</i> 12 Civ. 1422 (JSR), Doc. No. 81 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2013)	18
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Fin. Sec. Assur., Inc.,</i> 504 Fed. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1639a(c).....	25
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Adam J. Levitin & Tara Twomey, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> , 28 Yale J. on Reg. 1 (2011)	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 187 (1959)	9
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 220 (1959)	28
<i>Restatement (Third) Trusts</i> § 85(1) (2007)	8
